for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board of Park Commissioners, Decatur Park District (the Grantee), has made application to the Board (FTZ Docket 36–99, filed July 14, 1999), requesting the establishment of a foreign-trade zone in Decatur, Illinois, adjacent to the Peoria Customs port of entry;

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the **Federal Register** (64 FR 39483, July 22, 1999); and

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby grants to the Grantee the privilege of establishing a foreign-trade zone, designated on the records of the Board as Foreign-Trade Zone No. 245, at the site described in the application and serving the area described in the application record, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of November 2000.

Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Norman Y. Mineta,

Secretary of Commerce, Chairman and Executive Officer.

[FR Doc. 00–31107 Filed 12–5–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1127]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 22 Chicago, Illinois

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Illinois International Port District, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone No. 22, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 22-Site 3 in the Chicago, Illinois area, within the Chicago Customs port of entry (FTZ Docket 1–2000, filed 1/4/ 00);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (65 FR 2375, January 1, 2000) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 22– Site 3 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of November 2000.

Troy H. Cribb,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 00–31108 Filed 12–5–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Docket 52-2000]

Foreign-Trade Zone 44—Mount Olive, New Jersey, Area Application for Expansion; Extension of Public Comment Period

The comment period for the above case, submitted by the New Jersey Commerce and Economic Growth Commission, requesting authority to expand its zone to include a site in Cranbury Township (65 FR 52984, August 31, 2000), is extended to December 29, 2000, to allow interested parties additional time in which to comment on the proposal. The period for rebuttal comments is extended to January 31, 2001.

Submissions should include three (3) copies. Material submitted will be available at: Office of the Executive Secretary, Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, Room 4008, 14th and Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20230.

Dated: November 30, 2000.

Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 00–31110 Filed 12–5–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1131]

Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 86 Tacoma, Washington, Area

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Port of Tacoma (Washington), grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 86, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 86 to include additional FTZ space at Sites 1, 2 and 3, and to include four new sites in the Tacoma, Washington, area, adjacent to the Tacoma Customs port of entry (FTZ Docket 4–2000; filed February 17, 2000);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (65 FR 11549, March 3, 2000) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 86 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28, and further subject to the Board's standard 2,000-acre activation limit for the overall zone project.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of November 2000.

Troy H. Cribb,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 00–31112 Filed 12–5–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-580-809]

Circular Welded Non-Alloy Steel Pipe from the Republic of Korea; Preliminary Results and Rescission in Part of Antidumping Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.